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Methodology

Sample

. Conducted nationally amongst 1034 people aged 16+

. Respondents were drawn from online consumer panels managed by Lightspeed Research, OmniPoll’s online partner.
- sample quotas were set for each regional areas, by sex and age.

Interviews
. Conducted online over the period May 27 —June 10, 2024

Weighting
. To help reflect the overall population distribution, results were post-weighted to Stats NZ data (Census 2018) on age,
sex and area (NZ population aged 16+ represents 3.715 million).

. Weighted sample structure:

Sex Male 49% ;ype o;: y With children <16 34% Ethnicity Pikehs 65%
ouseho
Female 51% Without children 66%
) Maori 18%
Age 16-24 15% Region Auckland 339%
25-34 18% Wellington 11% Pasifika 7%
Asian 17%
35-49 24% Rest of North Island | 32%
50'64 29% Canterbury 13% Other 6%
70+ 14% Rest of South Island | 11% Pakeha 65%

- In this document, results and figures do not always sum to 100%, due to rounding
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The coast

Distance live from the coast Frequency visit the coast

At least weekly: 27%
At least monthly: 49%
At least annually: 85%

24243
4 13
13122 1@ 12
I I

Less than 10km 10 to 25 km 26 to 50km Over 50km Can't say Every day 3-6 times 1-2 times 1-3 times 3to 11 1-2times Less Never
per week per week  per  times per peryear often

month year

2&2222

133
12
9 10
g8
5455

3.1M visitors aged 16+ (85% pop)
2.9m visitors during last summer (80 % of pop)
Average of 3.8 visits per month

Base: Adults aged 16+ (n=1049, 1027,1063, 1034)




The coast: Relationship between distance and frequency of visit

Over 50km

26-50km

10-25km

Less than 10km

Frequency visit the coast by distance live from the coast

t least once a month: 13%

o

At least once a month: 31%

29

B -

At least once a morlth: 49%

31

At least once a month: 69%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Every day B 3-6 times per week = 1-2 times per week 1-3 times per month

3to 11 times per year

m 1-2 times per year

M Less often

Never



In summary

3.8 visits to the coast on average per
month (it was 3.8 visits in 2023)

2.1 hours on average per visit to the coast
(it was 2.5h in 2023)

+ 90 hours on the coast per person
and per year

Less than 10km

6.3 visits p.m.

1.5 hours

+ 110 hours

Distance from the coast

10-25km

2.2 visits p.m.

2.3 hours

+ 60 hours

26-50km

1.6 visits p.m.

2.6 hours

+ 50 hours

Over 50km

1.0 visit p.m.

3.5 hours

1+ 40 hours




Coastal visits, by region

NEW ZEALAND
* 3.1M visitors in P12M (3.2M visitors
in 2023)

» 3.8 visits per month (3.8 visits in
2023)
* 2.1 hours per visit (2.5h in 2023)

REST OF SOUTH ISLAND
* 0.4M visitors

» 5.2 visits per month
* 1.8 hours per visit

Northiand

REST OF NORTH ISLAND
* 1M visitors

* 3.3 visits per month
* 2.4 hours per visit

Waikato

Hawke's Ba

Manawatu-
~ Wanganui

Tasmap\[
-

Wellington

Canterbury

CANTERBURY

Bay of Plenty

AUCKLAND

* 1M visitors

* 4.0 visits per month
* 2.2 hours per visit

Gisborne é

WELLINGTON

* 0.35M visitors

* 4.8 visits per month
* 1.6 hours per visit

* 0.4M visitors
* 2.6 visits per month
* 2.0 hours per visit

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally



Consider to be hazardous

Ext or very hazardous: 11% (n.a)

‘_1_\
The Lakesin NZ2024 |3 8 43 9
B Extremely
Ext|or very hazardous: 22% (-2pts) hazardous
The Rivers in NZ 2024 50 19 5
The Rivers in NZ 2023 53 17 B3 Very
The Rivers in NZ 2022 57 17 i3 hazardous
The Rivers in NZ 2021 55 21 [ 4 B
Ext or Very hazardous: 12% (+1pt) Somewhat
The Beach** 2024 35 3 hazardous
The Beach** 2023 31 [ 11 W
The Beach** 2022 32 9 E Not very
hazardous
The Beach** 2021 34 12 1
W Not at all
The Coast* 2024 49 19 3 hazardous
The Coast* 2023 52 18 [ 4 P)
The Coast* 2022 50 13 4 ,
Can't say
The Coast* 2021 53 18 B

(*) Coast + the ocean and surf zone and the adjacent rocky coast. (**) Beach = the ocean and surf zone and the adjacent sandy beach

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1049 in 2021, 1027 in 2022, 1063 in 2023, 1034 in 2024)




Some concerns ... when they visit the coast

W Extremely concerned M Very concerned © Somewhat concerned ™ Not very concerned  Not at all concerned ' Can't say

1
100 - 2 2 2
7 6 3
16 12
| 25
80 32
30 39
34
60 -
29
40 -
50% extremely
40% extremely or very
31% extremely 34% extremely or very concerned
20 A or very or very concerned (51% in 2023,
concerned (42% in 2023, 49% in 2022)
concerned . .
. (32% in 2023, 33% in 2022)
(29% in 2023, 33% in 2022)
27% in 2022) o N
O -
Being hit in the water bya  Being stung by a jellyfish (i.e. The water quality Being caught unintentionally in
board or a watercraft bluebottles) arip

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1034)



Recognition and meaning of the red and yellow flag on the beach

Recognition: 67%
80% when they
are familiar with
the flag No significant differences by age
Dangerous conditions - Do not } 5 Female: 60% / Male: 62%
enter the water

But ... some differences by swimming ability
Lifeguards on duty -

Recommended swimming and 61 Lifeguards on duty - Recommended swimming area
body boarding area

Lifeguards on duty - Do not 70%
. 6 64% 65%
swim here 58%

7 44%

Lifeguards on duty - Surfing I c

and watercraft area only
| Unable to Weak Average Competent Highly

Or, something else (please 1 swim swimmer swimmer swimmer  competent

specify) swimmer

Can't say / don't know F 25
Base: Adults 16+ nationally (n=1034)




Recognition and meaning of the red flag on the beach

Recognition: 64% 57% when they
. are familiar with

the flag

I No significant differences by age
Dangerous conditions - Do not 54 Female: 54% / Male: 54%
enter the water

. But ... some differences by age

Lifeguards on duty -
Recommended swimming and 18 diti h
body boarding area — Dangerous conditions - Do not enter the water

Lifeguards on duty - Do not
swim here

63%
. 59%
295 53%
Lifeguards on duty - Surfing . 249 9%
and watercraft area only

Or, something else (please
specify) 16-24 25-34 35-49 50- 69 70+

Can't say / don't know 19

Base: Adults 16+ nationally (n=1034)



Coastal safety — authority they would turn to / information sources

Un-aided

Surf Life Saving New Zealand/ surf lifeguards
Don't know/ none

Coastguard New Zealand / coastguards
Internet/ Google

Local / Regional council

Metservice

Other

New Zealand Police / Police Officers
Weather watch/ Weather forecast apps
Water Safety New Zealand

Friends, other people ( more experts)

Harbour master

Tideal booklet/ tide conditions/ marine...

Fisheries, fishing groups
Maritime New Zealand

Radio

DOC Department of Conservation / park...

MAF/ Ministry odf Agriculture and Forest
New Zealand Search and Rescue
Boating clubs

Newspaper/ local paper

39 Coastguard New Zealand \ coastguards
Surf Life Saving New Zealand \ surf lifeguards

Water Safety New Zealand

Metservice

Maritime New Zealand

6

Local / Regional council
% Swimming \ surfing \ fishing \ boating \ kayaking \

New Zealand Search and Rescue
% Harbour master
% Department of Conservation \ park rangers
§ New Zealand Police / Police Officers
25 Accident Compensation Corporation
% Can't say
13 Tourism New Zealand \ tourism operators

Iwi Authority and MaoriHealth Organisations

£

: m 2023
1 2024
¢

3 Other

Te Puni Kokiri (Ministry of Maori Development)

Base: Adults who visit the coast (n=991, 1025, 996)

% snorkelling \ diving \ waka ama club or organisation \...

Prompted

68

2022
W 2023
W 2024

13




Coastal safety —information sources

Website — 63

Asking other people |IIIIEEN 23
On social media | 3
Using an app on smartphone or tablet | 16
Radio | 3
V.- I 2
Newspaper | 8
Magazine |} 2
Regular email newsletter | 2

Other |1

None of these / can't say F 16

Base: Adults who visit the coast (n=996)




Coastal safety websites: awareness and usage

W Used several times Used once or twice Aware but never used

Met Service 25 28 85

Surf Lifesaving NZ 57 80

\

71
\ % aware of

the website

Water Safety NZ 48

Niwa 40 57
Safeswim 34
Windy.com

The Swim Guide
Swellmap

Adventure Smart

Lawa

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1034)



Safeswim : sources of awareness

Social media

Word of mouth

Internet search engine _ 31

News reports || NG 2

Auckland Council or Our Auckland website || 17
Digital signs at beaches | 0
Billboard advertising [ ¢

Other |1

Don't know / can't remember F 18

Base: Adults aware of Safeswim (n=349)




Safeswim amongst “regular” users (1)

When making a decision about whether to
go to the beach or to swim, which
information most influenced their decision?

Water quality status — 48 Don't know / can't remember i 3

When they visited Safeswim, what
information were they looking for?

Beach information | N . Information on beach safety L
. hazards
Safety alerts or warnings | 32 Lifeguarded beaches and I
7 patrol information
Weather and tide conditions || lGczNG 3: i
i Weather and tide conditions _ 32
Lifeguarded beaches and patrol I |
information
. . Safety alerts or warnings ||l 12
Information on beach safety .
hazards |
1 Beach information [} 6
Just visiting out of interest | 15 1
| Water quality status
Don't know / can't remember F 7
What have they decided to do, as a result of the information they saw on Safeswim?

* 70% Decided not to go to the beach or delayed journey

* 70% Decided not to swim or delayed swimming

* 65% Decided to go to a different beach

60% Decided to swim between the flags rather than elsewhere

Base: Adults who have used Safeswim several times (n=67)



Safeswim amongst “regular” users (2)

il 82% agree

Safeswim provides useful
information about water
quality

87% agree

15
|
)

Safeswim provides useful
8

information about beach
and water safety

B Strongly agree M Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree ® Strongly disagree M Can't say

Very unlikely Can't say
11% 3%

Likelihood to visit Safeswim

websjlte or use the Sai_’eswm Maybe
mobile app the next time 34%
they go to the beach

Very likely
52%

Base: Adults who have used Safeswim several times (n=67)



Safeswim amongst one-off users

Which of the following best explain why have
visited Safeswim but don’t regularly use it?

| forget to check before | go to the
beach

Likelihood to visit Safeswim
website or use the Safeswim
mobile app the next time
they go to the beach

| only recently learned about
Safeswim

My beach is not on Safeswim

| don't go to the beach very often — 50
- )
- )
- 9
- 9
. 8

| don't have access to a device Very unlikely Can't say
2% 4%
| didn't find the information on
Safeswim useful
Very likely
Water quality information is not 42%
available for my beach
Maybe
0,
Other P 4 22%

Base: Adults who have used Safeswim once or twice only (n=91)
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Floating and swimming ability

B Unable to float/swim ® Weak Average Competent M Highly competent Can't say

20% unable to float/weak floaters 48% competent floaters
Floating ability 30 27 2
36% unable to swim or weak swimmers 26% competent swimmers

(36% in 2022) (28% in 2022)

|

Overall .
. . .. 37 19 7 2
swimming ability
47% unable to swim or weak swimmers 18% competent swimmers
(44% in 2022%*) (21% in 2022%*)
. . o ! 1 ‘
Swimming ability ’
in open, deep 30 14 4
water*
Unable to swim in deep, open water 12%
Less than 25 metres 24%
How far could you currently swim in deep, open 25 to 100 metres 26%
water without stopping or touching the bottom? 101 to 200 metres 13%
More than 200 metres 16%
Can't say 9%
(*)in 2021, 2022 and 2023 the question was asked about swimming ability in the ocean Base: Adults aged 16+ (n=1034)



How long can they float?

Overall In open, deep water
Less_than Less than
1 minute i
Can't say 9% 1 minute
10% \ Can't say 13%
17% \
More
than 1 1to5
hour A\ minutes 1to5
(o)
15% 21% More minutes
than1_- 18%
hour
12%
16 6 to 15 1 6 to 15
. minutes i
minutes 529 minutes mlntites
to 1 hour ’ to 1 hour 20%
23% 20%

= With no significant differences by gender

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1034)




58% have participated in formal swimming lessons

Participation in swimming Overall swimming ability and
lessons by age participation in swimming lessons in NZ

Participated in
swimming lessons

RS Yes No
Unable to swim 3% 13%
23% 37%

Weak swimmer

54% 53%\ Unable to swim or Weak swimmer ~ 26%

50% . -

Average swimmer 39% 33%

Competent swimmer 24% 11%

0 9

Highly competent swimmer 10% 3%

Competent or Highly competent swimmer<34% :> 15%
16-24 25-34 35-49 50- 69 70+
Base: Adults aged 16+ who have participated in
Base: Adults aged 16+ swimming lessons (n=587) and who haven’t (n= 447)

= No significant differences by gender



How likely would they be to swim out to rescue someone who is

... caught in a rip, in trouble in a river or in a lake?

Somewhat likely Somewhat unlikely B Very unlikely Can't say
% who answered “likely” by
swimming ability
100 - — Rip rescue
= River rescue
—| ake rescue
80 -
60 -
40 - l l
29 28 )
Likely: Likely:
20 - 20 - 41% L 42%
Likely:
- ) Bl
0 B I I L
inarip in a river in a 'lake

unableto average competent highly
swim/weak swimmer swimmer competent
swimmer swimmer

Base: Adults aged 16+ (n=1034)




Swimming ability by gender, age and ethnicity

26% are 18% are competent 29% can swim 100
competent swimmers in open, meters or more in
swimmers deep water open, deep water

male NN 29 male NN 23 male NI 37
female ] 22 female [ 14 female ] 21
16-24 I 32 16-24 NN 27 16-24 I 31
25-34 I 32 25-34 I 24 25-34 I 31
35-49 I 23 35-49 17 35-49 28
50-69 24 50-69 15 50-69 I 29
70+ 10 70+ 7 70+ 24
Pakeha 26 Pakeha 17 Pakeha [N 31
Maori I 30 Maori I 20 Maori I 34
Pasifika I 26 Pasifika NN 19 Pasifika 27
Asian 23 Asian 14 Asian 22
Overall swimming ability (male vs female) Open, deepwater swimming ability (male vs female)
e Unable to swim /weak swimmers: 31% vs 40% e Unable to swim /weak swimmers: 39% vs 55%
* Average swimmers: 38% vs 35% * Average swimmers: 33% vs 28%
* Competent swimmers: 29% vs 22% * Competent swimmers: 23% vs 14%



Swimming ability: A gender gap exist across all age groups

16-34 35-49 50+
(n=312) (n=260) (n=462)
Competent swimmer 3% Competent swimmer ' 33% Competent swimmer 23%
29% 24% 16%
Competent swimmer 29% Competent swimmer [ 23% Competent swimmer 17%
in deep, open water 22% in deep, open water |l 11% in deep, open water 8%
Can swim over 100m ' 36% Can swim over 100m r 40% Can swim over 100m
in deep, open water 27% {} in deep, open water 17% in deep, open water

Participated in formal - 71%  Participated in formal -52% Participated in formal
swimming lessons 64% swimming lessons 57% swimming lessons

...and this gender gap cannot be explained by previous swimming lessons




27

The swimming ability gender gap exist also across most ethnic groups

Maori Pakeha Asian
(n= 186) (n= 682) (n=170)

. 30% . 32% . 28%
Competent swimmer Competent swimmer
p - 30% P '22% Competent swimmer r12%

Competent swimmer [ 22% Competent swimmer [ 24% Competent swimmer [l 17%
in deep, open water | 18% in deep, open water M 12% in deep, open water . 9%

Can swim over 100m r 44% Can swim over 100m r 44% Can swim over 100m 29%
in deep, open water 26% in deep, open water 21% in deep, open water 11%

Participated in formal [ so0% Participated in formal | 63% Participated in formal 52%
swimming lessons _ 50% swimming lessons _ 60% swimming lessons
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Lifejackets

100%

50%

23% own a
L.J lifejacket

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1034)

When use lifejackets

Boating (power boat)
Boat-based fishing

Kayaking, canoeing, surf ski
Jet ski

Sailing

Water skiing or wakeboarding
Stand-up-paddle / paddle boarding
Paddle craft

Swimming

Rafting

Wind surfing

Surfing

Rock based fishing

Body boarding

Kite surfing

Waka ama

Wading

Recr. land-based fishing

Base: Own a lifejacket (n=237)



Lifejackets: rules and regulations

Agree or disagree that wearing a lifejacket
should be mandatory everywhere in NZ

when ......
B Yes, agree No, disagree No opinion
Yes,
28% of
Going recreational land-based land- based
fishing fishers
. agree
24% know that in New
Zealand the laws and Rock fishing / fishing from 54% of rock
regulations about rocky areas fishers
lifejacket usage for agree
coastal activities differ
. 0,
by region Using watercraft 83% of
watercraft

users agree

92% of
boaters
agree

no, 76% Boating

94% of
Jet skiers
agree

Using jet ski / Personal Water
Craft

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1034)



Lifejackets: summary by activity (participants)

92% always wear a lifejacket

Why 2 in 10 don’t always wear it? (n=37)
1. It depends where | am/ where | go
2. Not comfortable, not convenient, annoying
ep . 3. Not required, not mandatory
o, > ’
83% always wear a lifejacket 4. Don't need it, it is safe where | go
5

. Experienced enough/ good swimmer

It depends where | am/ where | go

i. -
o]
W .
e . Why 2 in 10 don’t always wear it? (n=21
7__. 78% always wear a lifejacket Y Y (n=21)

1

2. Experienced enough/ good swimmer

3. Don’t have one

4. Not comfortable, not convenient, annoying
5. Not required, not mandatory

Why 2 in 3 don’t always wear it? (n=37)

It depends where | am/ where | go

Not comfortable, not convenient, annoying
Don’t need it, safe where | do it

Not required , not mandatory

Don't have one

36% always wear a lifejacket —— >

AW

Why 3 in 4 don’t always wear it? (n=72)

It depends where | am/ where | go

Don’t need it, safe where | do it

Not required , not mandatory

Don't have one

Not comfortable, not convenient, annoying

(d
ﬁ/‘ 23% always wear a lifejacket —— >

AN E

Base: Participants in Rock fishing (n=55), Land —based fishing (=119), Boating (n=214), Jet ski (n=77), Other watercraft (n=97)

Omni



“Lifejacket campaign”: Ad recognition by demographics

P ) COASTGUARD,

TOTAL

Male
Female

16-24
25-34
35-49
50- 69

70+

Auckland
Wellington

Rest of North Island
Canterbury

Rest of South Island

YOUR LIFEJACKET

21% have
recognised

at least one
ad

£ Water
~ 3atety

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1034)

YOUR LIFEJACKET
YOUR LIFELINE

4 Water
~# Safety

P ) COASTGUARD

TOTAL

Male
Female

16-24
25-34
35-49
50- 69

70+

Auckland
Wellington

Rest of North Island
Canterbury

Rest of South Island

-----:17

Eesssss———— | 0

——--ps-
(0]

I ) /]

-----é- 20
I |/

14
16

IEEE—— ) |



Familiarity with some water safety messages

Swim at a lifeguarded beach
between the red and yellow flags

Supervise children at all times on,
in and around water

Wear a lifejacket when boating,
rock fishing or on watercraft

Avoid alcohol or drugs when
around water

If in doubt, stay out

Find the safest place to swim

Seek the advice of surf lifeguards

the Water Safety Code - Know
before you go

Know how to float

Take care of others

Know how to get help

Float First

None of these

Base: Total sample n= 1034, Male n =498, Female n=536

Swim at a lifeguarded beach
between the red and yellow flags

Supervise children at all times on,
in and around water

Wear a lifejacket when boating,
rock fishing or on watercraft

Avoid alcohol or drugs when
around water

If in doubt, stay out
Find the safest place to swim

Seek the advice of surf lifeguards

the Water Safety Code - Know
before you go

Know how to float
Take care of others
Know how to get help
Float First

None of these

10
8

56
68

52
70

52
66

51
62

49
61

35
43

35
41

33
39

33
38

30

26

19
21

32

Male

Female




The Hmm campaign: 1 in 3 recall the “Have a hmmm” campaign

- Overall, 34% recall the Hmmm campaign

- What activities or activities did the ‘Have a hmmm’ advertising or videos relate to:

Swimming | 5

Surfing - 13
Fishing from rocks ||l 12
Boating - 10

Fishing from a small boat [} o
Snorkelling/gathering kaimoana - 6

Scuba diving |JJj 5

other [ 15

Don't know / can't remember — 27

Base: Total sample (n=1034) / Recall the Hmm campaign (n=342)




Aguatic activities and alcohol

How many standard alcoholic drinks do you think are reasonable to consume before
undertaking the following activities?

B NONE / 0 ALCOHOLIC DRINK B 1 OR 2 STANDARD ALCOHOLIC DRINKS
3 OR 4 STANDARD ALCOHOLIC DRINKS 5 OR MORE STANDARD ALCOHOLIC DRINKS
CAN'T SAY

Surfing (including surfboards and

body boards) 48

Recreational snorkelling / free

. 75 18 41
diving

Swimming or wading 70 23 oY |

Kai gathering (from the sea, rivers

or lakes) ole e g

Rock-based fishing 62 25 10 O

Recreational land-based fishing
(fishing while onshore or entering..

| I
=
w
w

Base: Swimming (n=580), Surfing (n=73), Kai gathering (n=129), Rock fishing (n=55),
Land-based fishing (n=119), snorkelling (n=70), Scuba diving base is too small for reporting (n=20)



Should alcohol be banned at the beach?

B Yes, agree No, disagree No opinion

89% in 2023

People should not enter the water or go swimming if alcohol
has been consumed

o
Alcohol limits in New Zealand should be the same on the seas 88% in 2023

as they are on the roads. Any adult in charge of a vessel or
. .o . 6 5
watercraft (boat, kayak, waka ama, jet ski, kite surf, foil, ...)

should keep his or her blood alcohol limit below 0.05

Alcohol significantly impairs skill, coordination, and hazard 86% in 2023
perception, which increases the risk of death. Therefore the

. . 8 7
alcohol limit should be zero for all adults in charge of a vessel
or watercraft
74% in 2023
Beaches are public places. On that basis, alcohol is not allowed o o

and all beaches in New Zealand should be alcohol free zones

Base: Adults 16+ nationally (n=1034)
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Participation frequency (past 12 months) in aquatic activities in 2024

Swimming or wading in 2024 10 27 12 56
in 2023 13 25 11 55
in2022 | 9 16 9 43 In %

Kai gathering in 2024 3 5 3 13

in 2023

in 2022 |
Land-based fishing in 2024 W2 5 3 11

in 2023 4 5 2 13

in 2022 3 4 1 10

m weekly
Surfing in 2024 2.2 7

in 2023 pmn 1 7 monthly

in 2022 3717 occassionaly
Rock based fishing in 2024 21 6 once

in 2023 203 2 8
in 2022 I 316

'Snorkelling in 2024 F2W"37 2 7 W . . . ees
in2023 YOI 2 8 * 2.6M participants (in one these aquatic activities)
in 2022 @3 3 8

Scuba diving in 2024 &WD.4 2
in 2023 Hao2
in 2022 Em22

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1034)



Participation in 2024

Swimming/ Kai Fishing Snorkelling & '
Wading gathe”ng Scuba d|V|ng Surflng
(J
= [(w ¥ @
Total: 2.1M 0.5M 0.5M 0.3M 0.3M
Gendersplit
W Males Females

% of participants who can swim 100m or more in open, deep water :
36% 44% 34% 53% 52%

% of participants who can swim at least 25m in open, deep water :
67% 73% 67% 72% 83%




Aquatic activities — hours spent on a typical day, based on those

who participate in each activit

Mean
scores:  1.3h 2.0h 2.1h 2.8h 2.7h 1.7h 2.5h
3 3 5 %
2 7
? S
m 15 min or less
|a 30 min
| H lhour
2 hours
S
3 hours
d
20 m B 4 hours
p B 5+ hours
I
12
e
5 ()
= 5
Swimming or wading Surfing (including Kai gathering (from Rock-based fishing Recreational land- Recreational Recreational scuba
surfboards and body the sea, rivers or based fishing (incl.  snorkelling / free diving

boards) lakes) angling, crabbing...) diving

Base: Swimming (n=580), Surfing (n=73), Kai gathering (n=129), Rock based fishing (n=55),
Land-based fishing (n=119), Snorkelling (n= 70), Scuba diving (n=20))



How hazardous is each activity — Total 16+

B Extremely hazardous M Very hazardous

100 -

80 -

60 -

45

10 10
13 8

34
44

Somewhat hazardous

6
2
19
31
54
50

Not very hazardous

3 5
3 3
20 16
c3 51

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1034)

N B

16

51

Not at all hazardous

13
49

Can't say

B) 5
2 2
14 14
48 44




Comparing perceptions “hazardous”: 2022-2024

B Extremely or very hazardous 2022 Extremely or very hazardous 2023 Extremely or very hazardous 2024
36 39
34 31 31
30
26 26 28 25
24 22
19 19
17 17
1414 17 14 15
12 9
6 87 277
Not
asked . .
) < AN % & & & & % & &
N & N . N S . Qo Q
s\\")\ &A\ \Q}") \){\\0 6\4\ 0'5\'\0 < <o @((\\ \{\Q}\Q $’b6\ s\\%\
N & ) & Q ,5@ & X e,b
S g & Q S & &
& & W )
& s $©
& 2

Q
Free diving was not / ©
mentioned before 2024

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1027, 1063 and 1034)
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Rescue: been rescued and/or have rescued someone

Overall amongst the 16+
population:

e 8% have ever been rescued % who have ever % who have rescued
when pa rticipating in aquatic been rescued when someone else when
activities

* 12% have ever rescued
someone else when
participating in aquatic
activities. Swimming or wading 6% 9%

-> 24% of rescuers are or were

participating participating
in ... in ...

NET Have been
rescued/ have
rescued someone 8% 12%

: : i 1% 2%
beach lifeguards (vs. 5% in Surfing ° °
the total 16+ population) Kai gathering 1% 1%
Rock-based fishing 0.5% 1%
Recreational land-based
fishing 1% 1%
Recreational snorkelling /
free diving 0.3% 1%




8% have been rescued: where, when and how?

In the last 18 months 15 | Yes, there were lifeguards on duty
i patrolling the area 38
2 to 5 years ago 23
f No lifeguards at this lifeguarded beach as it
6 to 10 years ago 15 e was outside patrol hours 14
More than10 years ago 46 9% of g No lifeguards as it was at a not lifeguarded
00 T beach 28
male have if dsasi ver/ lak
Beach (less than 500 m from shore) 42 been d No lifeguards as it was at at a river/ lake 9
Rocky coast (eg shore platform, cliffs, rock ' '
head\I/and re(ef? P y 0 rescued vs r Can't say, can't remember 8
7% of d
Open ocean (more than 500m from shore) 10
female A board 18
Jetty / pier / marina 4
A tube 13
River 8
Lk 1 An angel ring / a life buoy 6
ake
Can't say, can't remember | 6 A lifejacket 1
A watercraft 8
12am - 4am | 2 Another flotation device 3
4am -8 am 7 None, no flotation device 39
8am-12pm | 17 Can't say, can't remember 3
12pm - 4pm | 60
4pm - 8pm | 8 By someone | knew 47
8pm - 12am | - By a lifeguard 28
Can’t say, can’t remember | 6 By someone else, a stranger 22
Can't say, can't remember 2

Base: have ever been rescued (n=80)




12% have ever rescued someone else : where, when and how?

In the last 18 months 20 | Yes, there were lifeguards on duty
i patrolling the area 23
2 to 5 years ago 32
0, f No lifeguards at this lifeguarded beach as it
6 to 10 years ago 13 15% of e was outside patrol hours 9
More than10 years ago 30 male have g No lifeguards as it was at a not lifeguarded
rescued U beach 38
Beach (less than 500 m from shore) 40 someone a No lifeguards as it was at at a river/ lake 18
Rocky coast (eg shore platform, cliffs, rocky vs 8% of r Can't say, can't remember 10
headland, reef) 9 female d
Open ocean (more than 500m from shore) 10
A board 12
Jetty / pier / marina 1
A tube 12
River 14
Lake 4 An angel ring / a rescue buoy 4
1in4d L
Can't say, can't remember | 7 A lifejacket 8
rescuers
A watercraft 4
are or were
12am - 4am | 3 Iifeguards Another flotation device 8
4am -8 am 2 None, no flotation device 50
8am - 12pm | 17 Can't say, can't remember 2
12pm - 4pm | 58 |
Apm -
pm - 8pm | Rescued someone | knew 59
8pm-12am | 0
) ) | Rescued someone else, a stranger 36
Can’t say, can’t remember 13 Can't say, can't remember 6

Base: have ever rescued someone else (n=115)




Visit, participation, difficulty, rescues ...

Visit to the coast,
rivers lakes or
creek

Participation in
aquatic
activities

—
—
~~~
-—
-—
-—
-—
O P

Base: Adults 16+ nationally

69%"

Have ever experienced any
kind of difficulty in the

water or on the water,
Have ever been

while participating in ]
. . rescued while
aquatic activities A
- participating in
== coastal activities

—
—
‘h

32% " ----.

8%
In the past 5 In the past
years 5 years
14% 3%

Have ever been
caughtin arip
unintentionally

18%

(7%, in the past 5 years)

7% have been
helped/rescued




“Competence” and willingness to take risks

'Do you agree with: "l am competent enough to take some risk when participating in...”?

= & w & & @ =

Yes, agree

= -

No, disagree

% of male who feel

competent enough ... 60% 60% 66% 61% 61% 57%
% who female who feel
competent enough ... 50% 54% 57% 29% 46% 50%



Past incidents and willingness to take risks

* Overall, 32% of New Zealanders have ever experienced some kind of difficulty in or on the water, while
participating in aquatic activities. Among active participants this proportion is at 34%.

.

1in 3 (34%) have Hazards (perception) [ 58‘V> feel
experienced any kind 25%: the coast is extr. or very hazardous —»| competent
of difficulty inoron ~ — | 13%: the beach is extr. or very hazardous enough to take
the water (34% 24% the rivers are extr. or very hazardous risks in the
among male and 34% 11% the lakes are extr. or very hazardous water

Aquatic among female)

activity

participants —_

: ) Hazards (perception)
2in 3 (66%) have 22%: the coast is extr. or very hazardous
never experienced

_ . L5 | 11%: the beach is extr. or very hazardous
any kind of difficulty 22% the rivers are extr. or very hazardous
in or on the water 10% the lakes are extr. or very hazardous

competent
enough to take
risks in the
water

Base : Participants in aquatic activities in 2024( n=667)

> ‘Surprisingly’, a previous stressing experience is ...

1) not changing their hazard perception of the different waterways
2) not restraining but boosting their confidence in the water, as more participants consider
themselves competent enough to take risks in their favourite aquatic activities



Rescue, incidents and ethnicity

—3%%0

Have experienced difficulty in/on the water
p yin/ 361/30
Have experienced difficulty in/on the waterin last 5 EE—————— 15718%
years 12 199,
1%%2, - .
Have ever been rescued % W M3aori
8%
30 -
Have ever been rescued in last 5 years zc%‘fc)//o Pasifika
0
Pakeha
15% Asian
Have ever rescued someone 9% % 21%
0
4%
Have ever rescued someone in last 5 years 3%5%;%
0
2 0,
Have ever been caughtin a rip 130, 17% 30
(o)
40
Have ever been caughtin arip in last 5 years 3%/06fy8%
0

Base: Adults aged 16+ in 2024 : Maori, n= 186 / Pasifika, n= 73 / Pakeha, n= 682 / Asian n=170)
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Participation in aquatic activities in 2024

In thousands

2100 B FREQUENT OCCASIONNAL

1500

Swimming / Kai gathering Land-based Snorkelling Surfing Rock fishing Scuba diving
wading fishing

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally



6.1 Swimming & wading

P T




Swimming and wading

Who and how often?

Key metrics:

*  Number of swimmers — 2.1 million

* Number of frequent swimmers (at
least once a month) — 0.6 million

Experience/expertise

20%
58%
21%

Beginner
Intermediate
Advanced

| Swimmingability | _n%

Unable to swim/ weak swimmer

Average swimmer

Competent swimmer

55% of swimmers feel competent enough to

take some risks

26%
41%
34%

TOTAL

Male
Female

16-24
25-34
35-49
50- 69

70+

Auckland
Wellington

Rest of North Island
Canterbury

Rest of South Island

Pakeha
Maori
Pasifika
Asian

Profile of
swimmers

— 56%
— 56%
— 57%
—I 67%
WA
58%
55%

37%:

—: 62%

e 56%

552%
_i 53%
— 56%
— 58%
— 69%

i 64%

47%

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally



Swimming: where they go /usually go swimming

Where they go (multi responses)

Lifeguarded beach during patrol hours
only

Lifeguarded beach, but not always
during patrolled hours

Not lifeguarded beach

Natural rock pool

River

Lake

Water hole

Harbour

Estuary

43

38

44

21

32

36

20

10

i Ocean: 91%

Where they usually go (single response)

Lifeguarded beach during patrol hours
only

Lifeguarded beach, but not always
during patrolled hours

Not lifeguarded beach

Natural rock pool

River

Lake

Water hole

Harbour

Estuary

Base: Adults who participate in swimming (n=580)

28

Ocean:75%
26




Swimming: how they choose a location

7
Is safe %3
692
Weather conditions %21 71
5
Water conditions \ surf conditions 5364

Is easy to park \ has car park
Is close to home

Is lifeguarded

Is secluded \ uncrowded %6 2021
My friends go there % W 2022
9 2023
Has amenities such as showers or cafes etc. %;
m 2024

Is accessible by public transport
Has a natural rock pool

Is located in a national park or is pristine

Has a netted or enclosed swimming area, an ocean
pool

My trainer \ exercise group is there

My club is there

O@QQW

Voo o

N\.Nuw\:bw

—

n=516, 422, 579. 580)

Base: Adults who participate in swimming




Participation in Open Water Ocean Swimming

'Do you participate in open
water ocean swimming?

/ 11% Usually with a friend

2% usually as part of a group/club

2% Usually on their own

No
85%

Base: Adults who participate in swimming (n=580)



Swimming or wading: safety practises

B Always Most of the time Sometimes W Never Can’t say
3 12 Ll ] PAWA_ o - B EVIE
111010 9 Z;.gl" 13111517 Ay, B
15151618 16
2223 9m20 37312225
2378
27292221 26
29 30 3537 B 30

NN A ~NAaNY S8 S8 ¥ S8%Y SN%%) SN’ 3N o3
RRRR RKRRIRKR KRKRRKR KRRKR KRRR & KRRR KRR RKRKRKRR R <
Avoid swimming Follow the Check for and Swim Look for Look for Swim or Swim or Check surf Tell 'Check
or wading under  advice of the obey safety between the the the wade with  wade at conditions someone the water
the influence of local lifeguard signs posted on  flags when presence presence at least a with a where depth
alcohol \ drugs  when you are the you areon a of rip of other oneother lifeguard lifeguard or you are before
on a patrolled beach/shore lifeguarded currentsin  currents person ed beach other going entering
beach beach the area you know during authoritative  and your
prior to patrol source expected
entering times time of
the water return

Base: Adults who participate in swimming (n=516, 422, 579, 580)



Safety practises among frequent vs. occasional swimmers

Most of the time Sometimes H Never Can't say
3 | s L3173
)| | 4 | 10
2 maL i ERES T s -- 5 2 EHEE ¢ | B0
10 21 16 14 19 30 32 19 23 21 20 21
17 57
18 20 25
27
28 7 23 30

29 33 29 25 27

25 30
34 27
52 23
49 48 21 47

42 43 42

4l 39 38
32 29
24 28
N N A A N N N
& @ && &L oe& & oe,& & oe& &L oe& & oe& &
5 & & & & & & B
& <<K 0(5., <<‘\ 0(’0 <<£ & <<§ O('o <<& 0(’0 <<\ O('(J
Avoid Follow the  Check for and Swim Look for Look for the Swim or Swim or Check surf Tell 'Check the
swimming or advice of obey safety between the presence of wade withat wadeata conditions someone water depth
wading under the local signs posted the flags presence other least one lifeguarde with a where before
the influence of lifeguard on the when you of rip currents other person d beach lifeguard or you are entering
alcohol \ drugs when you beach/shore areona currents in you know during other going
areona lifeguarded the area patrol authoritative  and your
patrolled beach prior to times source expected
beach entering time of
the water return

Base: Adults who participate in swimming or wading (Frequent n=169, Occasional n=411)




Why half swimmers do not always look for the presence of rip

currents in the area prior to entering the water?

Sometimes rips are hard to identify

Don't know what to look for / not able to identify a rip

Calm water there / no surf

Because | swim between the flags / presence of lifeguards / | trust
the lifeguards

Lazy / don't always pay attention / forget

| know the beach well / | know where the rips are / | know it's safe

| follow other people / | swim where other people swim

No rips on my beach / no rips where | go

| am a good swimmer / confident swimmer

Don't look when | don't go into the water

Don't care / can't be bothered

Base: Swimmers do not always look for the presence of rip currents in the area prior to entering the water (n=270)



Why 2 in 3 swimmers do not always swim or wade at a

lifeguarded beach during patrol times?

| don't go far in the ocean, don't go deep, knee or waist
high

| feel safe where | go swim

No lifeguarded beach close to where | live, my beach is
not lifeguarded

2021
Too crowded, too many people
W 2022
Like to visit other beaches that are not lifeguarded w2023
W 2024

| swim outside patrol hours (i.e before or after work)

| like secluded and quiet beach

| am a good/confident swimmer

Other

Base: Swimmers who do not always swim or wade at a lifeguarded beach during patrol times (n= 349, 261, 375, 370)



6.2 Surfing
(incl. surfboards and body boards)

i




Surfing: Who and how often?

Key metrics:
Number of surfers — 300K

Number of frequent surfers (at least once
a month) — 100K

Experience/expertise

Beginner 40%
Intermediate 47%
Advanced 14%

| Swimmingability | _n%

Unable to swim/ weak swimmer 12%
Average swimmer 30%
Competent swimmer 58%

58% of surfers feel competent enough to take

some risks

Profile of surfers

TOTAL

Male
Female

16-24
25-34
35-49
50- 69

70+

Auckland
Wellington

Rest of North Island
Canterbury

Rest of South Island

Pakeha
Maori
Pasifika
Asian

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally

I /9%

I 1%

4%

13%

I | 2%

I | 0%
3%
0%

TR
6%

— 7%

— 7%

5

— 8%
— 8%
4% i
— 8%



Surfing and/or body boarding

Surf or body board?

TOTAL 32
Male 28
Mostly other Mostly Female 42
board riding surfing T
8% 32%
16-34 37
35+ 26
Mostly body Frequent 47
boarding i
45% Occasionnal 20
Beginner 27
Intermediate 28
Advanced 64

Mostly surfing ® Mostly body boarding

Base: Adults who participate in surfing/bodyboarding (n=73)




Surfing: where they usually go and how they choose a location

Where they usually go (single response) Sea conditions \ surf conditions

Weather conditions

Lifeguarded ]
beach during s safe
patrol hours only | Lifeguarded beach:
67% Is lifeguarded

39
Lifeguarded 1
beach, but not - 29
always during ] Easy access to surfing spots

patrolled hours

. ded My friends go there
Not lifeguarde
beach 16 2021
Is close to home
m 2022
Reef / point . 8 Is easy to park \ has car park m 2023
break
m 2024

- Is secluded \ uncrowded

Offshore reef I 3 My surf club is there

Is accessible by public transport
Bars / river 5
mouth Is located in a national park or is
pristine
Has amenities such as showers or

cafes etc.

My trainer \ my exercise group is there

Base: Adults who participate in surfing (n=64. 65, 75, 73)




Surfing: safety practises

W Always Most of the time Sometimes  H Never Can’t say

gy TeaT B=Ln @op™ ""ﬁ > B0 =eia

s 60 9 An 16 1410 14 54 17 28 16 14
17 15 25 |2 11

16 30 37 24 29

= 57 24 17

28

59|61 61

i (@] (901 < i (@] o < i (@] o < i (o] o < i (o] [90] < i (o] [90] < — (o] [90] <t
(o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o] (o]
o O O O o O o O o O o O o O o O o O O O o O o O o O o O
(gl (@] (@] (gl N (@] N (gl (gl (@] (gl (@] (gl (@] (gl (@] (@] (@] (gl (@] (@] N (gl (@] (@] N (@] (@]
. Follow the Check surf
. . Surfin ) Use safety . .. . Tell someone
Avoid surfing i advice of the . Surf with at least conditions with
conditions that ) equipment such ) where you are
under the ) local lifeguard one other a lifeguard or )
. are appropriate as leg ropes, surf going and your
influence of ) when you are on . person you other .
for your skill ) fins, helmets or L expected time of
alcohol \ drugs a lifeguarded ] know authoritative
level buoyancy aids return
beach source

Base: Adults who participate in surfing (n=64, 65, 75, 73)



Surfing: safety equipment use

Wetsuits 77
Leg ropes
f fi
Surf fins 2021
W 2022
Stinger suits/ rash guard (added in 2023) 2023
m 2024

Surf helmets

Buoyancy aids

Other

Base: Use safety equipment (n=59, 64, 66, 69)



6.3 Kai gathering




Kai gathering: Who and how often?

Key metrics: Profile of Kai Gathering
* Number of Kai gathering participants participants
— 500K |
TOTAL — 13%
* Number of frequent participants (at Male m—14%
least once a month) — 200K Female

16-24 e 13%

2534 mum—15%

35-49 S 6%

Beginner 25% |
Intermediate 43% o009 ].’0%
70+ 4%
Advanced 31% !
Auckland i 12%
Wellington 511%
| Swimmingability | _n% Rest of North Isiand e 167%
Unable to swim/ weak swimmer 18% Canterbury 8%
Average swimmer 36% Rest of South Island ill%
Competent swimmer 45%
Pakeha 10%
Maori  n——— ) 8%
62% of participants feel competent enough to Pasifika  ———— )%
take some risks Asian 7%

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally



Where they go /usually go kai gathering

Where they go (multi responses)

Calm water beach

Rocky foreshore

Surf beach ]

River mouth / estuary

River

Lake

Wharf / jetty / pier / marina / bridge

43

43

32

26

26

22

14

Ocean: 79%

Rivers: 41%

Where they usually go (single response)

Calm water beach

Rocky foreshore

Surf beach

River mouth / estuary

River

Lake

Wharf / jetty / pier / marina / bridge

Base: Adults who participate in kai gathering (n=129)

- 28 | Ocean: 65%

1 L Rivers: 21%




Kai gathering: How?

From the beach

From the rocky foreshore/ walking on rocks
Wading

From a boat

Snorkelling / free diving

From a kayak / canoe / waka ama

Scuba diving

From the wharf / jetty / pier / marina / bridge
Spear fishing

From a jet ski / Personal Water Craft

Other

Base: Adults who do kai gathering (n=129)



How hazardous is kai gathering by location

B Extremely hazardous M Very hazardous " Somewhat hazardous M Not very hazardous = Not at all hazardous © Can’t say

i : ; 2 T o=
6
4 ! 16 11 9
10 20
18
il
i 30
42 33
46 2k
40
43
38
29

"&f) m&h 'Ldf) ”P’L& ’LQAB) ’L&b‘ 10’9) "&l& ’L&q) m&& "&ff) ’L&u m&% m&&
Rocky Surf beach River River mouth, Wharf, jetty, Calm water Lake
foreshore estuary pier, marina, beach
bridge

Base: Adults who participated in Kai gathering for food from the sea in P12M (n=129 in 2024)




How hazardous is kai gathering

B Very hazardous
B Extremely hazardous

Base: Adults who participated in Kai gathering for food from the sea in P12M (n=129 in 2024)



6.4 Rock fishing and
Land Based Fishing




Fishing: Who and how often?

Key metrics:
e  Number of Rock fishers — 200K
*  Number of Land based fishers —400K

Number of frequent Rock fishers (at least once
a month) — 100K

Number of frequent Land based fishers (at least
once a month) — 100K

Experience/expertise . .
(in 2023): Rock Fishing Land-based fishing

Beginner 26% 31%
Intermediate 39% 37%
Advanced 35% 31%
P T
Unable to swim/ weak swimmer 28% 36%
Average swimmer 39% 26%
Competent swimmer 33% 37%

51% of rock fishers feel competent enough to take some

risks

Profile of Rock fishers
and land-based fishers

TOTAL

Male
Female

16-24
25-34
35-49
50- 69

70+

Auckland
Wellington

Rest of North Island
Canterbury

Rest of South Island

Pakeha
Maori
Pasifika
Asian

0,
m 11%

s 149
i_o 9%

B Rock-based fishing

B Recreational land-based fishing

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally



Fishing: where do they go?

+ 300K

Rocks (including sea Surf Beach Jetty/ Wharf River River mouth Lake
walls)

!

Go fishing on the Rocks is estimated at 300K however total participation in Rock-based Fishing is lower 200K

Base: Adults aged 16+ who participate in fishing (n=142)



Fishing: how they choose a location

Is safe

67
Good fishing area 66‘1
Weather conditions 62

Easy access to fishing spots
Water conditions

Is easy to park / has car park
Is close to home

My friends go there

s secluded / uncrowded B Rock fishing

Has amenities Land-based fishing
Is lifeguarded
Is located in a national park or is pristine

Is accessible with public transport

My club is there

Base: Adults who participate in fishing (Rock fishing n=55, land-based fishing n=119)




Rock Fishing: safety practises

W Always Most of the time Sometimes M Never Can’t say
3 4 4 EE_2_ 3 4 4 3 3 4 4 4 4 3
aﬁn 73] 10 -5. ﬁ =7 éé i. 18 .‘ 6 5 e W
13 1812 77 18 17 23 24 18
20 > 1715 %6 21 31, . 22 2128 25 15
55 33 19 26 16 35 25 = 24
18 21 29 25 2926 17 14 24
= = - 27 20 21
61 28 33 20 274721
58 27 21 55
50 52 5149 27 50
48 21 20
45 42 20 pi¥il
39 19
26|27
I N N < - N NN < I N N < — N o < - N N < — N o < - N N < A N o <
AN &N N N AN N N AN &N N AN N N N AN &N N AN N N N AN &N N AN N N N
o O O O o O o o O O O o o O o O O O o O O O o O O O o O O
AN &N N N AN AN AN N AN &N N AN AN N N AN &N N AN N AN AN AN N N AN N AN
Avoid fishing Check for and Wear Check water Go rock Wear a Carry EPIRBs, Tell someone
under the obey safety appropriate  and weather fishing with lifejacket or mobile phone where you are
influence of signs posted clothing conditions at least one buoyancy aid or radio to going and your
alcohol \ on the coast/ including with a other alert othersin  expected time
drugs shore non-slip lifeguard or person you an emergency of return
footwear other know
authoritative
source

Base: Adults who participate in rock fishing (n=64, 59, 84, 55)




Land based Fishing: safety practises

W Always Most of the time Sometimes M Never Can’t say

2. 4 4 2= T “=wm 5 5
Hﬂ 16 14 ﬁzz_ 12 ﬁﬁ 1315 ¥ 2 ﬂlg’
i 16 10 13 20 o 20 21 15 12 13
21 31332723 25 20 25 1716 17 -

20 15 ol 18 29
24 25 28
24 26 21
22

53

— N NN < - N N < — N N < — N NN < — N N < — N N < — N N < — N N <
N &N N N N &N N N &N N N N &N N N &N N N N N N N &N N N N N
o O O O o o O o O O O o O O O o O O o O o O O O o O O
AN &N &N N AN &N AN N AN &N &N N AN AN AN N AN &N N N AN &N AN N AN &N &N N AN &N N N
Avoid fishing Check for and Wear Land based Check water Carry EPIRBs, Wear a Tell someone
under the obey safety appropriate fishing with at and weather mobile phone lifejacket where you are
influence of signs posted on clothing least one conditions with or radio to or going and your
alcohol \ drugs the coast/ including other person alifeguard or  alertothersin buoyancy expected time
shore non-slip you know other an emergency aid of return
footwear authoritative
source

Base: Adults who participate in land-based fishing (n=101, 101, 133, 119)




Fishing: safety equipment use

I
Mobile phone

87
I
Non-slip footwear
74
Lifejacket
39 .
50% of rock fishers carry
7 E— A g
- 19 or use a lifejacket or a
Buoyancy aid p buoyancy aid (vs. 43% for
| - land-based fishers)
R
Radios
24
18
EPIRBs (Emergency Position-Indicating Radio Beacons) -
20
Other | E W Rock fishing
6

Land-based fishing

Base: Adults who use safety equipment when fishing (rock fishing n=53, land-based fishing n=116)



6.5 Snorkelling and scuba diving

4 N




Snorkelling and scuba diving : Who and how often?

Key metrics:

e  Number of snorkellers — 300K

Profile of snorkellers
and scuba divers

- TOTAL E=—yepm—— 7%
* Number of scuba divers — 80K °
Male | m——— 80,
* Number of frequent snorkellers (at least once a Female E™op=== 6%
month) — 100K
16-2/ |E—— 0%
25-34 | 7%
35-49 |EEE—m— 3
Experience/expertise Snorkelling Scuba diving 50- 69 _WO_ 7%
- (!
Beginner 37% 70+ = o
. o Small
Intermediate 37% sample Auckland  E—8%
Advanced 26% size Wellington ~ E=ymp== 6%
Rest of North Island =Sy 8%
. - Canterbury =gy 6%
| Swimming ability | Snorkelling | Scuba diving Rest of South Island  By3%
Unable to swim/ weak swimmer 16% Ssmall
Average swimmer 40% sample Pakehd WY 6%
Competent swimmer 44% size Maori B0 13%

Pasifika |[EE—Sw—— 0%
Asian EEEE3d%

53% of snorkellers feel competent enough to take some

risks B Recreational snorkelling / free diving

W Recreational scuba diving

Base: Adults aged 16+



Snorkelling: where they usually go and how they choose a location

Where they usually go (single response)

Underwater visibility
Weather conditions

Is safe

. . /]
Lifeguarded beach during patrol h 15 Water conditions \ tide conditions \ surf... 563
hours only 6
Lifeguarded beach, but not I 6 Good fishing/shelfish : J 44
always during patrolled hours o /
] Aquatic wildlife dem 55
Not lifeguarded beach or
coastline - 25 Is secluded \ uncrowded — 22257
| . . - 23
Bay or harbour - 17 My friends go there L
] Is close to home = %0
Off shore less than 3 nautical 23 23
miles (<5.5km) _ ) o 13 2021
Is located in a national park or is pristine ke 20
Off shore more than 3 nautical 1 H 2022
miles (>5.5km) Is easy to park \ has car park %
° [ |

| y c 2023
River | 0 Easy access to a launching area £} ; = 2024

Is lifeguarded ¥ ,25

Lake 3 0
Has amenities such as showers or cafes... 5 43
! i i . . 16
vean'tsay, it varies 10 Is accessible by public transport 15

My club is there

NN 00

Base: Adults who participate in snorkelling (n=70 in 2024)




Snorkelling: safety practises

W Always Most of the time Sometimes  H Never Can’t say

1518 7 7 12157 5 16 5 11
18 19 11 14
1019 1717 21,7 = 16 22 16 fE

19
20 14 12 5 31 2077 25 19
22 26 26

wawa 1 1 ] 2 2 5 4 S 3 3 -l_l.go.. 5 J.ﬁ E 5 4
- 211210 g 13 : ﬂﬁﬁ

17
23 20

11 g ¢35l 24 7

19 23
28 18 28 23

66(6° 65 26 24

62 26
0™ sa L s 20 0 4

70/73|"“ RPEY 71
63 63

52|54

44 42 a1
37 36

51 50

I N N < I N N < I N N < I N N < - NN < - N N < I N N < I N N < I N N <
AN N N N AN N N AN N &N AN N &N AN N N N AN N N N AN N &N N AN N &N N AN N &N
o O O O o O O O o O O O o O O O o O O O o O O O o O O O o O O O o O O O
AN AN N N AN AN N N AN AN N N AN AN N N AN AN N N AN AN NN AN AN N N AN AN N N AN AN AN N
Avoid Snorkel in Follow all Consistently  Snorkel with Use Have a dive Check Tell

snorkelling  conditions or relevant laws monitor at least one necessary planandan conditions someone
under the to a depth and location \ other person safety emergency with a where you
influence of that is regulations conditions you know equipment plan lifeguard are going
alcohol \ appropriate  applicable to including or other and your
drugs for your skill snorkelling buoyancy authorita-  expected

and training aids, tive source time of

level lifejacket and return

flippers

Base: Adults who participate in snorkelling (n=62, 76, 79, 70)



Snorkelling safety equipment use

82
. 75
Flippers 32
84
43
- 44
Lifejacket 2
30
30
. 44
_ 33 2021
37
39 m 2022
Dive flag 30
> 2023
34 w2024
. 37
Whistle 30
26
Shark deterrent device 12 23
13
9

4
Other 7
9

Base: Use safety equipment in snorkelling (n=55, 70, 77, 66)




Computing a safety practises index: “Play safe index”

Rockfishing “Play safe index in NZ” in 2024 is at 71
It means that on average, rock fishers followed rock-based fishing safety practices 71% of
the times

Most of
Never Sometimes the times Always

o o
& £]=)x

71 75 78 81

—
>

80

% Play Safe Index not available for Kai gathering as there are no safety practises questions the 2024 survey
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Coastal and water safety — hazards in 2024

B Very hazardous Somewhat hazardous m Not very hazardous Not at all hazardous Can’t say
= N N
. — Bl KN pu BN
32 32 34 41
40 29 42
32

39

6

Rip currents Sun Other Deep water  River Strong Rocks / Submerged Waves Sharks Marine Cold water Shallow
exposure  currents eddies or winds Rocky objects stinger water
whirlpools platform creatures
such as
bluebottles

Base: Adults aged 16+ (n=1034)




Coastal safety — hazards 2021-2024

B Very hazardous Somewhat hazardous m Not very hazardous Not at all hazardous Can’t say

e
GEEe HHEN ARG HEpE
v el > 4 4y ¥4 49 50 45 2

2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024
Rip currents Sun exposure Rocks / Rocky Sharks Waves Marine stinger
platform creatures such as
bluebottles

Base: Adults aged 16+ (n=1049, 1027, 1063 and 1034)




Comparing activities and other hazards

] Hazards
% who said “Extremely or Very hazardous” \

Coastal activities

Waterways
31 31
28 28
24 25
19 20
15
g 11 1 12
7 7 I I
T T T T T T T T T T
RN SR RO SO WS R P SO NP P
SEITIOR @ T o &
N S S S S
& & VSO Ol T ¥ SN
° G X & \? ¥ o
: S 0 & 2 >
e & N & o &
& SUNES & 0 IR
> D 23 3
N4 & S & )
O b\ r,)o Q,(' \>k
3 N > & R
< 9 N <
2 N N &
® & ° S
N § &
2 & \}Q
P <« S
.QQ’
’é\
&

Base: Adults aged 16+ (n=1034)




Confident they could identify a rip

B Very confident Somewhat confident
Not very confident B Not at all confident
Can’t say
- The more competent swimmers they are, the
4 more confident in rip identification they tend
to be:
21 22
33
34
32 33 76
61
47 ol
] } 40 -
Fonfident: Confident: Confident: - ° 35
43% Confident: © 8% | F 43% 17 =
41% L s W R , ,
Unable Weak swimmer Average Competent Highly
n. n n n I to swim swimmer swimmer competent
’ . swimmer
2021 2022 2023 2024 B Very confident m Somewhat confident

Base: Adults aged 16+(n=1049, 1027, 1063, 1034)



Identifying a rip

(1) Where are the rips, if any? )
Results in
2021, 2022
and 2023

Competent / highly competent swimmers: 63% Compete;gt/ highly com{)etent s!n/im.mer s 7. 2%'%».
Very / somewhat confident with rips: 68% Very / somewhat confident with rips: 74%

5%/ 2%/3%

Correct in picture 1 but not picture 2 10%
Correct in picture 2 but not picture 1 16% Higher for
* Competent / highly competent ocean swimmers (55%)
Correct answer for both 49% =———————p * Those very /somewhat confident they can identify a rip
current (57%
Incorrect answer for both 25% (57%)

e Those who have ever been caught in a rip current (51%)

Base: Adults aged 16+ (n=1049, 1027, 1063, 1034)




The rip identification test in NZ

2021 2022 2023 2024
Correct answer for both 39% 44% 51% 49%
Correct in picture 1 but not in picture 2 7% 12% 9% 10%
Correct in picture 2 but not in picture 1 25% 18% 15% 16%
Incorrect answer for both 28% 26% 24% 25%

Base: Adults aged 16+ (n=1049, 1027, 1063, 1034)



The rip identification test: correct responses by age and ethnicity

% who answered correctly by age and by ethnicity (overall 49% in NZ)

9 9 59%
529 57% 57% 559
40% 45%
32%
30%
16-24 25-34 35-49 50- 69 70+
Pakeha Maori Pasifika Asian



and ocean swimming competency

Rip Id test by level of confidence in rip identification

Total Very confident they Somewhat Not very Not at all
can identify a rip confident confident confident
Correct answer for both 49% 57% 57% 49% 36%
R 1 .
C.orrect in picture 1 but not in 10% 7% 11% 9% 11%
picture 2
C?rrect in picture 2 but not in 16% 17% 16% 17% 15%
picture 1
Incorrect answer for both 25% 19% 16% 24% 38%
Highly
Total competent Con.rpetent Av.erage Weak swimmer|Unable to swim
. swimmer swimmer
swimmer

Correct answer for both 49% 56% 54% 50% 48% 38%
C?rrect in picture 1 but not in 10% 4% 9% 9% 12% 12%
picture 2
Correct in picture 2 but not in

. 16% 13% 18% 17% 16% 10%
picture 1
Incorrect answer for both 25% 27% 18% 23% 259% 40%

Base: Adults aged 16+ Nationally




18% have been unintentionally caught in a rip

TOTAL

Male
Female

16-24
25-34
35-49
50- 69

70+

Auckland
Wellington

Rest of North Island
Canterbury

Rest of South Island

Unable to swim in the ocean
Weak swimmer

Average swimmer
Competent ocean swimmer
Highly competent swimmer

Pakeha
Maori
Pasifika
Asian

Base: Adults a

How did they get out of the rip current?

Other

. Can't say
— 34\ 1%
$omeone else
helped me
21%
Helped:
37%

I swam and
managed to get
out by myself
44%

A lifeguard helped me /
rescued me
8%

A surfer helped me /)

- rescued me
8% | floated with the current and it
returned me to shore
\ 15% |

|

By themselves: 60%

Base: Adults who have been caught by a rip (n=181)




Presence of lifeguard when caught in a rip

Overall amongst the 16+
population:

e 18% have ever been

caught Have been caught
unintentionally in a Have been caught in a rip
rip unintentionally AND received help

inarip to get out of the
(n=181) rip (n=64)

* 7% have been caught
inaripinthelast5
years (3% in the last
18 months)

Yes, lifeguards were present 34% 45%

No lifeguards at this lifeguarded beach as it

. . .
e 7% have received was outside patrol hours 18% 16%

help to get out of the
rip current

No lifeguards as it was at a not lifeguarded
beach 40% 30%

Can't say, can't remember 9% 8%

* Reminder: 8% have
ever been rescued
when participating in
aquatic activities



Young males: ‘core target’ for rip currents

Young males (under 40) are the core or primary target for rip prevention/communication: they
think they know how to spot a rip, but their level of rip identification is much lower than the rest
of the population. ... and unsurprisingly they are more likely to have been caught in a rip

Total pop in NZ

43% are confident 49% have correctly 18% have been caught

79% consider rip current as _ e _
identified both rips unintentionally in a rip

extremely or very hazardous they spot a rip

Male Male - . Male - . Male . 2a%
16-39 - 77% 16-39 4% 16-39 38% 16-39 0
oer [N ove [ otner [N s otner [ 17%

Base: Male under 40 (n=173) and others (n=861)



Rip currents and ethnicity

Total pop in NZ

79% consider rip current as 43% are confident 49% have correctly 18% have been caught
extremely or very hazardous they spot a rip identified both rips unintentionally in a rip
Pakeha 83% Pakeha 46% Pakeha 55% pakeha 17%

Maori 83% Maori 54% Maori 59% Maori 23%
Pasifika 86% Pasifika 40% Pasifika 45% Pasifika 25%

Asian 69% Asian 28% Asian 30% Asian 13%

Base: Pakeha (n=682), Maori (n= 186) Pasifika (n=73) and Asian ( n=170)



How likely would they be to swim out to rescue someone who is

caught in a rip?

| Very likely Somewhat likely
Somewhat unlikely B Very unlikely
Can'tsay - The more competent swimmers they are, the
more likely they would swim out to rescue
9 10 8 9 someone who is caught in a rip
38
63
45
26 34
25 23 24 29
13 37
4 . 23 o
L_ke|,2,m-,“,“, ,
| .
28‘%\)/ Unable Weak swimmer Average Competent Highly
to swim swimmer swimmer competent
swimmer

| Very likely Somewhat likely

2021 2022 2023 2024

Base: Adults aged 16+(n=1049, 1027,1063. 1034)



Rip currents — what to do if get caught in a rip

Yes, it'sagood No, not a good

thing to do thing to do

Raise your hand to signal for help 94% 2% 4%
Regularly assess the situation 87% 4% 8%
Relax, stay calm and float 87% 5% 8%
Ask a surfer for help 83% 7% 10%
Ride the rip until it stops, and you can swim back to shore or

help arrives 63% 19% 17%
Swim parallel, horizontal to the shore 54% 18% 28%
Swim with the rip, in the same direction as the flow 49% 26% 25%
Swim across the current, swim at a 90-degree angle across the rip 41% 27% 32%
Swim diagonally at a 45-degree angle towards beach 37% 26% 37%
Swim towards the waves 22% 46% 32%
Swim away from the shore 20% 52% 27%
Swim back to the shore, swim against current 16% 68% 16%

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1034



Rip currents — what to do if get caught in a rip

YES IT IS A GOOD THING TO DO 2021 2022 2023 2024
Raise your hand to signal for help 92% 91% 94% 94%
Regularly assess the situation 87% 83% 88% 87%
Relax, stay calm and float 81% 81% 86% 87%
Ask a surfer for help 79% 78% 79% 83%
Ride the rip until it stops, and you can swim back to shore or help arrives 58% 59% 64% 63%
Swim parallel, horizontal to the shore 49% 51% 53% 54%
Swim with the rip, in the same direction as the flow 46% 48% 50% 49%
Swim across the current, swim at a 90-degree angle across the rip 35% 35% 36% 41%
Swim diagonally at a 45-degree angle towards beach 34% 34% 34% 37%
Swim towards the waves 20% 20% 20% 22%
Swim away from the shore 18% 20% 19% 20%
Swim back to the shore, swim against current 12% 13% 10% 16%

Base: Adults aged 16+ (n=1049, 1027, 1063, 1034)



1 in 4 have heard of the 3Rs

TOTAL 25
Male | i 26
Female | i 25
16-24 | 33
25-34 | 27
35-49 | ' 24
50-69 | 22
25% said they’ve heard of the 70+ i 26
3Rs before. Auckland .
Wellington 21
—> Similar results in the past, it Rest of North Island | 27
was for example 24% in 2022 Canterbury | 27

Rest of South Island 21
1

Ever caughtinarip | 7

Never caught in a rip

i 23
1
Visit the coast weekly = 34
1-3 times per month 30
3 to 11 times per year

2
1-2 times per year 20
Visit the coast less often 16 !

|

Pakeha
Maori 28

Pasifika 21
Asian 26

Base: Adults aged 16+




The options they would use if caught in a rip current

‘“ SURF LIFE Sﬂlll
AND

“‘ NEW ZEA
Relax, stay calm and float _ 773
s I 2
Rip Survival Plan
79
R - I -
aise your hand to signal for help 78
to conserve your ener _ 71
your hand
to signal for help Ride the rip until it stops and you _ 6678
' ‘ TE can swim backjco shore or help 68
ares I 52
untilit stops & ouc
swim backtos ore
\ 2 2021
I Would do something else 12
3 m 2022
| 2
2023
W 2024
4
None of these / can’t say I 2
|

Base: total sample (n=1049, 1027, 1063, 1034)
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Half visited a river, creek, stream or lake within the last 12 months

Visit frequency to river, creek,

stream or lake in P12M

Once week
Several times ;4%
week

2%

1-3 times per month

10%

no visit

50% 1 or 2 times per
(o]

quarter
15%

-\

1 or 2 times per
year
19%

Base: Adults aged 16+ nationally (n=1034)

B Frequent (at least once a month) B Occasional

Male

Female

16-24
25-34
35-49
50- 69

70+

Auckland
Wellington

Rest of North Island
Canterbury

Rest of South Island

Pakeha 16 36 52
Maori 20 40 60
Pasifika [ 35 42
Asian 17 29 45



Participation in rivers/lake activities

Activities they have participated in P12M in river, creek, stream or lake

Walking beside the water
Swimming or wading

Picnic

Kayaking

Fishing from the water's edge
Riding a bike beside the water
Boating/ sailing

Fishing from a boat

Paddle boarding

Jet Skiing

Canoeing

Rafting

Water skiing

Other

None / can't say

Base: Have visited a river, creek, stream or lake within the last 12 months (n=529 in 2024)



108

Do they enter the water when visiting a river, creek, stream or lake?

Yes, always
11%

No, never
18%

Yes, most of
the times
22%

Yes, sometimes
49%

2023

Yes, always
9%

No, never
19%

Yes, most of
the times
21%

Yes, sometimes
51%

2024

Base: Have visited a river, creek, stream or lake within the last 12 months (n=590 in 2023, n= 529 in 2024)



9

Do they drink alcohol when visiting a river, creek, stream or lake? .

No

81% No
82%

2023 2024

Base: Have visited a river, creek, stream or lake within the last 12 months (n=590 in 2023, n=529 in 2024)




Visits to a river, creek, stream or lake within the last 12 months

Time spent per visit to river, Average:
38 41 14 4 h
lake,... 2.4
B One hour or less
B 2 to 3 hours
4 to 5 hours
B 6 to 10 hours
H 11 to 15 hours
B More than 15 hours / stay overnight / camp
Comparison: Time spent per Average:
19 > 2.i1h

visit to the coast

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Base: Have visited a river, creek, stream or lake within the last 12 months (n=529 in 2024)
Have visited the coast in the last 12 month (n=889 in 2024)



